Total stockholders' equity $   153,358 $   209,402
Capital Ratios:
Total risk-based captial to risk-weighted assets ratio 10.76% 13.76%
Tier 1 captial ratio 9.79% 12.79%
Leverage ratio 8.30% 10.85%
Equity to assets ratio 6.80% 9.29%
Tangible equity to tangible assets ratio 6.62% 9.11%

(1) Assumes that proceeds are initially used to reduce short-term borrowings (consisting of brokered certificates of deposit).

(2) The discount is based on the value that is allocated to the warrants upon issuance. The fair value of the warrants is determined under a
Black-Scholes model. The model includes assumptions regarding Lakeland’s common stock price of $21.20, dividend yield of 2.92%,
stock price volatility of 40.97%, as well as assumptions regarding the risk-free interest rate at 2.20%. The fair value of the preferred
stock is determined based on assumptions regarding the discount rate (market rate) on the preferred stock (currently estimated at
12%).

15

Edgar Filing: LAKELAND FINANCIAL CORP - Form DEF 14A

20

Lakeland Financial Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
(In thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Historical 12 Pro forma 12

Months Ended Months Ended

12/31/07 Adjustments 12/31/07

Net interest income $   54,556 2,982 (1) 57,538

Provision for loan losses 4,298 0   4,298

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 50,258 2,982 53,240

Noninterest income 19,580 0   19,580

Noninterest expense 42,261 0   42,261

Income before income tax expense 27,577 2,982 30,559

Income tax expense 8,366 1,208 (2) 9,574

Net Income 19,211 1,774 20,985

Less: Preferred stock dividends 0 3,430 (3) 3,430

Income available to common shareholders $   19,211 (1,656) 17,555

Basic earnings per share available to common shareholders $   1.58 (0.14) 1.44

Diluted earnings per share available to common shareholders $   1.55 (0.14) 1.41

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic 12,188,594 0   12,188,594

Diluted 12,424,137 0   (4) 12,424,137

(1) Assumes that the $56.044 million in Capital Purchase Program proceeds are used to reduce short-term borrowings with an interest rate
of 5.32% which represents the average yield on the Company’s brokered certificates of deposit for 2007. The actual impact to net
interest income would be different as Lakeland expects to utilize a portion of the proceeds to fund loan growth, grow investments and
fund acquisitions. However, such impact cannot be estimated at this time as the impact would vary based on the timing of when the
loans are funded, the actual pricing of any such loans and the timing of any such acquisitions.

[…]

12%). The lower the discount rate, the less negative impact on net income and earnings per share.

(4) As described in the Section titled “General Terms of the Capital Purchase Program Warrants and Dilution of Common Stockholders,”
the Treasury would receive warrants to purchase a number of shares of our common stock having an aggregate market price equal to
15% of the proceeds on the date of issuance with a strike price equal to the trailing twenty day trading average leading up to the
closing date. This pro forma assumes that the warrants would give the Treasury the option to purchase 396,538 shares of Lakeland
common stock. The pro forma adjustment does not show any increase in diluted shares as the strike price of the warrants of $21.20
(based on the trailing 20 day Lakeland average closing share price as of December 17, 2008) was above the closing price of $20.90 on
December 31, 2007.. The treasury stock method was utilized to determine dilution of the warrants for the period presented.

Lakeland Financial Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
(In thousands, except per share data)
unaudited

Historical 9 Pro forma 9
Months Ended Months Ended
09/30/08 Adjustments 09/30/08

Net interest income $   47,276 1,606 (1) 48,882
Provision for loan losses 7,884 0   7,884
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 39,392 1,606 40,998
Noninterest income 17,943 0   17,943
Noninterest expense 34,937 0   34,937
Income before income tax expense 22,398 1,606 24,004
Income tax expense 7,136 651 (2) 7,787
Net Income 15,262 955 16,217
Less: Preferred stock dividends 0  2,572 (3) 2,572
Income available to common shareholders $   15,262 (1,617) 13,645
Basic earnings per share available to common shareholders $   1.25 (0.14) 1.11
Diluted earnings per share available to common shareholders $   1.23

Edgar Filing: LAKELAND FINANCIAL CORP - Form DEF 14A

23